2006
£m

45.0

91.2

136.2

The Group has adopted International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) for the year ended 31 March 2006. Comparative data has also been
presented using \FRS. Reconcl!iations between UK GAAP and \FRS of net assets and balance sheets at 31 March 2004 and 31 March 2005 and profit
attributable to ordinary shareholders and income statements for the year to 31 March 2005 are included below:

RECONCILIATION OF NET ASSETS

UKGAAP

Goodwill and intangibles

Tax

Leases

Employee benefits- pension

Employee benefits - holiday pay

IFRS

RECONCILIATION OF PROFIT ATTRIBUTABLE TO ORDINARY SHAREHOLDERS

UKGAAP

Goodwill and intangibles

Tax

Leases

Holiday pay

IFRS

31 MARCH 2005
Em

214.1

98.4

(11.8)

LO

(0.5)

(7.1)

294.1

1 APRIL 2004
£m

225.2

863

2.2

0.5

(0.4)

(68)

307.0

YEAR ENDED
31 MARCH 2005

Em

75.6

(3.3)

1.4

0.5

(0.3)

73.9

104 QINETIQ GROUP PLC ANNUAL REPORT 2006

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS CONTINUED

46. TRANSITION TO IFRS CONTINUED

lFRS
IFRS REC LASS!-

RECONCILIATION Of INCOME STATEMENT FOR YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2005 UK GAAP ADJUSTMENTS FICAT!ON IFRS
NOTE fm fm £m fm

GROUP TURNOVER 873.3 2.1 (16.5) 858.9

Less equity method accounted joint ventures and associates (09) (21) (30)

TURNOVER 872.4 (16.5) 855.9

Employee benefit costs (0.3) (420.4) (420.7)

Third-party project costs (160.0) (160 0)

Other operating costs excluding depreciation and amortisation (668.3) 0.7 4598 (207.8)

Share of loss of equity accounted joint ventures and associates (2.5) (2.5)

Profit on disposal of interest in equity accounted associate 17.1 17.1

Other income (3.0) 16.5 13.5

EBITDA 44.1 (2.6) 54.0 95.5

Depreciation of property, plant and equipment 0.9 (39.8) (38.9)

Amortisation of intangible assets and impairment of goodwill and
current asset investments A,B (40) (19) (5.9)

GROUP OPERATING PROFIT 44.1 (5.7) 12.3 50.7

Share of operating loss in joint ventures and associates (2.6) 2.6

Total operating profit before restructuring costs and impairment 69.2

Restructuring costs (282)

Impairment 0.5

GROUP OPERATING PROFIT 41.5 (5.7) 14.9 50.7

Group profit on disposal of non·current assets 46.2 (171) 29.1

PROFIT BEFORE INTEREST 87.7 (5.7) (2.2) 79.8

Finance income 2.6 5.5 8.1

Finance expense (67) (32) (9 9)

PROFIT BEFORE TAX 81.0 (3.1) 0.1 78.0

Taxation expense G (7.0) 1.4 (01) (57)

PROFIT FOR THE PERIOD FROM CONTINUING OPERATIONS 74.0 (1.7) 72.3

Minority interest 1.6 1.6

PROFIT ATIRIBUTABLE TO ORDINARY SHAREHOLDERS 75.6 (1.7) 73.9

QINETIQ GROUP PLC ANNUAL REPORT 2006 105

46. TRANSITION TO IFRS CONTINUED

1FRS
IFRS RECLASSI·

RECONCILIATION OF EQUITY Al 31 MARCH 2005 UK GAAP ADJUSTMENTS FICAT\ON \FRS
NOTE frn frn frn frn

NON-CURRENT ASSETS

Goodwill A 68.1 63.4 131.5

Intangible assets B 2.3 35.0 37.3

Property, plant and equipment c.o 392.1 (17.6) (6.6) 367.9

Investment property c 6.6 6.6

Financial asset 15.6 15.6

Investments 0.5 0.5

Deferred tax asset F,G 1.9 13.2 15.1

463.0 98-3 13.2 574.5

CURRENT ASSETS

Inventories 17.8 17.8

Financial assets 3.0 3.0

Trade and other receivables 409.7 (38.1) 371.6

Cash and cash equivalents 12.3 12.3

Investments 12.8 12.8

452.6 3.0 (38.1) 417.5

TOTAL ASSETS 915.6 101.3 (24.9) 992.0

CURRENT LIA81LITIES

Trade and other payables (356.7) (7.1) 54.5 (309.3)

Provisions (335) (33.5)

Financial liabilities (54.5) (54.5)

(356.7) (7.1) (33.5) (397.3)

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES

Retirement benefit obligation (113.9) (05) (106) (125.0)

Deferred tax liabllity G (13.7) 3.6 (101)

Provisions (76.2) 65.4 (108)

Financial liabilities (150.5) (2.5) (153.0)

Other payables (42) 2.5 (1.7)

(344.8) (14.2) 58.4 {300.6)

TOTAL LIABILITIES (701.5) (21.3) 24.9 (697.9)

NETASSITT 214.1 80.0 294.1

CAPITAL AND RESERVES

Share capital 1.6 1.6

Preference Shares 37.5 37.5

Capltal redemption reserve 1.9 1.9

Share premium account 11.4 11.4

Retained earnings 166.4 80.0 (1.9) 244.5

EQUITY ATIRIBUTABLE TO EQUITY HOLDERS OF THE PARENT 216.9 80.0 296.9

MINORITY INTEREST (2.8) (28)

TOTAL EQUITY 214.l 80.0 294.1

..... _._. ______________ ~~~-
106 QINETIQ GROUP PLC ANNUAL REPORT 2006

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS CONTINUED

46. TRANSITION TO IFRS CONTINUED

IFRS
IFRS RECLASSI-

RECONCIUATION OF EQUllY AT 1 APRIL 2004 UKGAAP ADJUSTMEN1S F\~T\ON IFRS
NOTE fm fm fm fm

NON-CURRENT ASSETS

Goodwill A (85.8) 863 0.5

Intangible assets 8 05 0.5

Property, plant and equipment C.D 428.2 (18.5) (6.6) 403.1

tnvestment property c 6.6 6.6

Financial assets 16.0 16.0

Investments accounted for using the equit~ method 0.4 (0.4)

Deferred tax asset F.G 2.2 2.5 4.7

343.3 86.0 2.1 431.4

CURRENT ASSETS

Inventories 1.1 1.1

Financial assets 3.0 3.0

Trade and other receivables 310.4 (36.1) 274.3

Cash and cash equivalents 154.6 154.6

466.1 3.0 (36.1) 433.0

TOTAL ASSETS 8.09.4 89.0 (34.0) 864.4

CURRENT LIABILITIES

Trade and other payables (2770) (68) 16.S (267.3)

Provisions (78) (78)

Financial liabilities (16.5) (16.5)

(277.0) (6.8) (7.8) (291.6)

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES

Retirement benefit obligation (115.3) (0.4) 6.0 (109.7)

Provisions (48.8) 35.4 (13.4)

Provisions for joint venture deficit (1.0) 1.0

Investments accounted for using the equity method (0.6) (0.6)

Financial liabilities (142.1) (142.1)

(307.2) (0.4) 41.8 {26S.8)

TOTAL LIABILITIES (584.2) (7.2) 34.0 (557.4)

NET ASSETS 225.2 81.8 307.0

CAPITAL AND RESERVES

Share capita! 1.5 1.5

Preference Shares 1125 1125

Share premium account 11.4 11.4

Retained earnings 100.8 81.8 182.6

EQUITY ATTRIBUTABLE TO EQUITY HOLDERS OF THE PARENT 226.2 81.8 308.0

MINORITY INTEREST (10) (10)

TOTAL EQUITY 225.2 81.8 307.0

QINETIQ GROUP PLC ANNUAL REPORT 2006 107

46. TRANSITION TO IFRS CONTINUED

The effect of transition to IFRS is analysed below.

A-GOODWILL
Under IFRS 3 Business combinations, goodwill arising on acquisition is no longer amortised on a straight line basis but is instead subject to an annual
impairment review. Accordingly. goodwill has not been amortised since transition to IFRS on 1 April 2004. Negative goodwill is recognised
immediately in the income statement on acquisition.

The non-amortisation of goodwi!I has resulted in a decrease of £0.9m in profit for the year ended 31 March 2005 as the Group had considerable